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[Service Date Septeinber 11, 2603]
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE ‘

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, DOCKET NO. TV-030010

)
)
)
Petitioner, ) ORDER NO. 03
)
V. )} -
)} ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST;
JODY WEBB d/b/a MOTIVATED ) COMMISSION DECISION AND
MOVERS and/or MIRACLE ) ORDER AFFIRMING INITIAL
MOVERS, INC. ) ORDER
)
Respondent. )

SYNOPSIS: The Commission orders Jody Webb d/bla Motivated Movers and/or Miracle
Movers, Inc. to immediately cease operating as a household goods carrier in the State of
Washington without obtaining permit authority from the Commission.

NATURE OF PROCEEDING: In this Order the Commission reviews an initial
order to determine whether respondent Jody Webb is operating motor vehicles
for transportation of property for compensation in the state of Washington
without the necessary permit authority required for such operations by RCW
81.80.070. :

INITIAL ORDER: An initial order was entered on August 1, 2003, by
Administrative Law Judge Ann E. Rendahl proposing that the Commission enter
a cease and desist order requiring Jody Webb immediately end operations as a
mover of household goods without Commission authority.

~ PETITION FOR REVIEW: No petition for administrative review was filed
within the 20 days allowed by rule for filing. The copy of the initial order that

was served upon the respondent in accordance with RCW 34.05.461(9) at its

- address on file with the Commission was returned to the Commission by the

United States Post Office as unclaimed. The Commission has reviewed the

proposed order and the evidence of record and believes that the findings, the
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conclusions, and the order are consistent with the record. In accordance with
RCW 34.05.464 and WAC 480-09-780(6), the Commission accepts the findings of
fact and conclusions of law, and adopts the Initial Order as its own, for purposes
of this proceeding.

ORDER
THE COMMISSION ORDERS That:

The Commission affirms and adopts the Initial Order in this docket for purposes
of this proceeding. In so doing,

THE COMMISSION FURTHER ORDERS That:

The respondent Jody Webb d/b/a Motivated Movers and/or Miracle Movers, Inc.
must cease and desist from conducting operations requiring permit authority
unless or until the required authority is obtained from the Commission.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective this ___th day of September,
2003. '

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
MARILYN SHOWALTER, Chairwoman

PATRICK J. OSHIE, Commissioner

NOTICE TO PARTIES: This is a final order of the Commission. In addition

~ to judicial review, administrative relief may be available through a petition for
reconsideration, filed within 10 days of the service of this order pursuant to
RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 480-09-810, or a petition for rehearing pursuant to
RCW 80.04.200 or RCW 81.04.200 and WAC 480-09-820(1).
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Background
On June 25, 2002, a consumer filed a complaint with the commission against Jody Webb d/b/a

Motivated Movers (Motivated Movers). In September 2002, staff commenced a formal
investigation to determine whether Motivated Movers was operating as a household goods
carrier without a permit. During the course of the investigation, staff discovered that Mr. Webb
was also operating under the trade name “Miracle Movers.” When commission staff contacted
the company, staff learned that Miracle Movers was operated by both Jody Webb and his
brother, Jesse Webb.,

The 2002 investigation culminated in an Initial Order to Cease and Desist issued by the
commission on August 1, 2003, in Docket No. TV-030010. The Initial Order became final by
operation of law on September 11, 2003. Neither Jody nor Jesse Webb appeared before the
commission to answer staff’s allegations. The 2002 investigation was closed on August 10, 2004,
due to a lack of required documentation that the company was still performing moves.

On June 8, 2005, staff was contacted by Officer Jim Robarge of the Mercer Island Police
Department, who provided information that two theft complaints had been filed against Miracle
Movers: the first in 2004 with the King County Sheriff’s Department, and a second in 2005 with
the Mercer Island Police Department. Both complaints alleged that an employee named Jesse
Roth stole items during the course of a household goods move. Officer Robarge informed staff
that his research indicated that Jesse E. Aislinn was the owner of Miracle Movers, and the
company was located at 521 North 102™ Street, Seattle, Washington, 98133. Department of
Licensing records currently show Jesse Aislinn as the sole governing individual of Miracle
Movers, Inc.! The company’s registration with the Washington Secretary of State is “active”
through June 30, 20122

- King County District Court records show that Jesse Webb legally changed his name to J esse
Edward Aislinn on June 5, 2003.> On June 21, 2010, Jesse Edward Aislinn legally changed his
name to Jesse David Webb.*

Staff was unable to establish contact with either of the complaining parties who filed police
reports against Miracle Movers.

On May 15, 2006, the commission received a complaint from a consumer who had hired Miracle
Movers and provided written documentation to prove that a household goods move had occurred.
At that time, the law required proof of a move before the commission could take action against
illegal non-permitted household goods mover.

! See Attachment A, Department of Licensing record for Miracle Movers, Inc.

2 See Attachment B, Secretary of State Record for Miracle Movers, Inc.

3 See Attachment C, King County Case List indicating Mr. Webb’s name change, and e-mail correspondence
between staff and King County District Court Clerk Marianne Donadio.

4 See Attachment D, Chelan Superior Court record for Case Number 10-2-00001-6, Order Changing Name.




Based on the documentation obtained from the consumer, commission staff initiated a
classification proceeding that culminated in a second Initial Order to Cease and Desist issued on
May 8, 2007, in Docket No. TV-061618.° The Initial Order became final by operation of law on

May 29, 2007.

Miracle Movers was subsequently assessed a $1,500 penalty in Docket No. TV-070463.5 A
second penalty of $2,000 was assessed in Docket No. TV-071988 for violating the cease and
desist order. To date, both penalties remain unpaid.’

On July 15, 2009, the commission sent a letter to Miracle Movers notifying the company of new
laws, effective July 27, 2009, that changed the definition of a household goods carrier to include
any person who advertises, solicits, offers or enters into an agreement to transport household

goods.

On August 27, 2009, Docket No. TV-091367 was opened to enforce the commission’s Final
Order to Cease and Desist and assess a $10,000 penalty. On December 1, 2009, the commission
filed a petition for enforcement of an agency order in Thurston County Superior Court.® The
company failed to respond or appear, and an Order of Default was issued by the Court on
January 15, 2010.° To date, the $10,000 penalty remains unpaid.

2010-11 Investigation

Staff research shows that Jesse Webb aka Jesse-Aislinn is associated with numerous business
entities, including: Motivated Movers, New Leaf Labor Corp., Healing Light, Innovative
Consulting Group, Inc., Puget Sound Truck Rental, LLC, Northwest Truck Rental, LLC,
Cascade Truck Rental, LLC, and Crown Truck Rental, LLC.

A Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) report filed on June 22, 2009, with the Department of
Licensing (filing no. 200917365418) lists Jody Webb as the secured party/creditor on an
unidentified asset with an address of PO Box 1, Peshastin, WA 98847.'° That same address is
associated with Jesse Webb d/b/a Healing Light in both Department of Licensing (DOL) and
Department of Revenue (DOR) records. The DOL filing shows an address of 25604 SE 30
Street, Sammamish, WA 98075 for Miracle Movers, Innovative Consulting Group, Inc., and

each of the LLCs. Only four of the companies (Miracle Movers, Motivated Movers, New Leaf
Labor Corp., and Healing Light) have any records with DOL, DOR or Secretary of State. Each of
the LLCs are fictitious entities.

5 See Attachment E, commission’s Initial Order to Cease and Desist issued May 29, 2007, Docket No. TV-061618.
¢ See Attachment F, Penalty Assessment, Docket No. TV-070463 .

7 Qee Attachment G, Penalty Assessment, Docket No. TV-071988,

% See Attachment H, Petition for Enforcement of Agency Order, filed December 1, 2009.

® See Attachment I, Order of Default Judgment, issued January 15, 2010.

" See Attachment J, UCC filing 200917365418, ‘




On July 8, 2010, staff received information that Mr. Webb keeps his trucks parked on a lot in
Seattle at 347 W. Ewing Street. On July 9, staff received license plate numbers for three trucks
parked on the lot: BO5893A, B05894A, and B0O5890A.

At staff’s request, Washington State Patrol conducted a search that produced records for those
three vehicles.

Both Crown Truck Rental and Cascade Truck Rental, legal owners of the above vehicles, are Mr.
Webb’s fictitious companies.

The Ewing Street lot is owned by Kurt William Larsen, owner of the Larsén Company. Staff was
unable to discern a connection between Mr. Larsen and Mr. Webb.

According to Washington voter registration records, the Wenatchee address where the vehicles
are registered belongs to Jody Webb, Jesse Webb’s brother.!!

Coordinated research with DOL produced information that two additional vehicles, license plate
numbers B05891A and B0O5892A, are registered to Crown Truck Rental, LLC, and Cascade
Truck Rental, LLC, respectively. Registrations for all five vehicles were cancelled on September
21, 2010, by DOL at staff’s request.

On October 26, 2010, DOL staff received two letters from Alice Cowles, alleging that Crown
Truck Rental, LLC and Cascade Truck Rental, LLC have no affiliation with Miracle Movers,

Inc.?

On February 16, 2011, Assistant Director Sharon Wallace received a phone call from Ms.
Cowles and her husband, Bill, inquiring about purchasing one of the vehicles with a cancelled
registration. Ms. Wallace noted the following statements made by Mr. and Mrs. Cowles during
the course of the conversation:

Mr. Cowles did state that he has no business interest in Miracle Movers. I asked him
what he intended to use the vehicle for and he responded, “Oh;, just personal use.” He
said nothing about private carriage or for-profit uses.

I asked Myr. Cowles if the vehicle was in Peshastin or Seattle. He responded that he
“thinks it’s still in Seattle.”

1 asked Mrs. Cowles if the sellers had disclosed that the vehicle was not able to be
registered or licensed. She said, “Yes. I mean, no. Well, I found out when I went fo get

licensing papers.”

Mrs. Cowles ended the conversation stating that, “Maybe we won’t be doing this after
all.” :

"'See Attachment K, Sound Politics Washington Voter Registration Database.
12 See Attachment L, October 26, 2010, letters from Alice Cowles.




When Mr. Webb filed his Profit Corporation Renewal and Annual Report with DOL as the
renewal agent for the Secretary of State on June 12, 2011, he listed an address of 9487 Anderson
Canyon Road, Peshastin, WA 98847." Chelan County Assessor records show the property at
that address is owned by Alice Cowles.'* Ms. Cowles first sent letters to DOL disputing that the
trucks were associated with Miracle Movers, then contacted the commission to indicate an
interest in purchasing the trucks. Mr. Webb’s use of Ms. Cowles’s home address on his renewal
form with the Secretary of State establishes a clear connection between Ms. Cowles and Mr.
Webb. Additionally, Ms. Cowles, Jesse Webb, and Jody Webb use the PO Box 1 Peshastin, WA

address.

On March 10, 2011, Mr. Webb contacted Ms. Wallace to inquire about coming into compliance
with outstanding commission orders.

On March 16, 2011, staff received a consumer complaint and invoice for a move performed by
Miracle Movers on February 28, 2011."

In May 2011, staff was contacted by Michael Brandt, attorney for Jesse Webb (WSBA 20901).
Mr. Brandt requested that staff reinstate the cancelled registrations for the Miracle Mover’s
vehicles in exchange for partial payment of commission penalties and proof that Miracle Movers
was no longer operating as a household goods carrier in the state of Washington. Staff began
negotiating with Mr. Brandt until additional information was received in early July that the
company was continuing to conduct household goods moves despite Mr. Brandt’s assurances
they were not.

M. Brandt responded to staff’s inquiry about the company continuing to operate with the
following email:

There is a new entity, Miracle Transfer, Inc., that exists under different ownership and
which uses different trucks, which is likely using the Miracle Movers name. Could this be
part of the confusion?™® -

Staff research shows that a new entity, Miracle Transfer, Inc. d/b/a Miracle Movers, was formed
on March 9, 2011. The governing individual is Maria Gamman.'” Mr, Webb (using the name
Jesse Aislinn) and Ms. Gamman operated Miracle Movers, Inc. fogether in the state of Nevada.'®
The license for that company was revoked. Staff research indicates that Jesse Webb and Maria
Gamman are related by marriage.

13 gee Attachment M, 2011 Profit Corporation Renewal and Annual Report for Miracle Movers.

1 See Attachment N, property record from Chelan County Assessor’s office.

15 See Attachment O, Miracle Movers Invoice from February 28, 2011.

16 See Attachment P, July 15, 2011, email from Michael Brandt

17 See Attachment Q Department of Licensing record for Miracle Transfer, nc. d/b/a Miracle Movers,
18 gee Attachment R, Nevada Secretary of State record for Miracle Movers, Inc.




Mr. Webb’s filing of the Profit Corporation Renewal and Annual Report on June 12, 2011, with
the Secretary of State’s Office through DOL is further proof that he had no intention of ceasing

to provide intrastate household goods moving services. The form requires a brief description of
“the nature of your business.” Mr. Webb wrote, “moving.”

Staff has received information that two additional vehicles, license plate numbers A60169Y and
B73153R, are being used to perform intrastate household goods moves by Miracle Movers. DOL
records indicate that those license plates are registered to Miracle Transfer, Inc. d/b/a Miracle

Movers.

On July 20, 2011, customer reviews for Miracle Movers were found on www.yelp.com for three
moves performed in July 2011."° The Yelp listing displays a contact phone number of (206) 273-
4680, the same phone number listed on the company’s website, www.miraclemovers.com.”’

The company’s website has been active since 2004, and the phone numbers listed are all
operational. On July 19, 2011, staff called the (206) 273-4680 number and spoke with “Maria,”
who answered the phone “Miracle Movers.” Maria provided an estimate for a fictitious move
scheduled for August 1, 2011, quoting a rate of $89 per hour for “two miracle movers and a

truck.”

Miracle Movers continues to advertise daily on www.craigslist.org.”!

There are no telephone listings, websites, or advertisements for “Miracle Transfer, Inc.” There is
one entity advertising and doing business as “Miracle Movers” in Washington state. The
additional vehicles, license plate numbers A60169Y and B73153R, were seen parked on the lot
at 347 W. Ewing Street.

Miracle Movers continues to operate as a household goods carrier in violation of RCW
81.80.075, as well as the commission’s Order to Cease and Desist. The company has also failed
to obtain a US Department of Transportation (USDOT) number. RCW 46.32.080(4)(a) required
that all household goods carriers apply for a USDOT number by January 1, 2010.

Staff finds sufficient evidence to connect Maria Gamman to Jesse Webb aka Jesse Aislinn and
Miracle Transfer, Inc. d/b/a Miracle Movers to Miracle Movers, Inc.

Recommendation

Staff recommends sending a letter, along with a copy of this report, to DOL requesting the
department cancel the registrations of the two additional vehicles used by Miracle Movers to
conduct its intrastate moving business, license plate numbers A60169Y and B73153R. RCW

1% Gee Attachment S, customer reviews from www.velp.com.
2 See Attachment T, Miracle Movers® website, www.miraclemovers.com.
2 gee Attachment U, advertisements from www.craigslist.org.




46.12.160 authorizes DOL to exercise its discretion to cancel a registration for any vehicle that is
“not entitled thereto.”

Staff further recommends forwarding this report to WSP for investigation of an alleged gross
misdemeanor by both Maria Gamman and Jesse Webb aka Jesse Aislinn, as detailed in RCW
81.04.390(1). ’

Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section, every person who, either

individually, or acting as an officer or agent of a corporation other than a public service

company, violates any provision of this title, or fails to observe, obey, or comply with any
order made by the commission under this title, so long as the same is or remains in force,
or who procures, aids, or abets any such corporation in its violation of this title, or in its

Jailure to obey, observe, or comply with any such order, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.




ATTACHMENT A

Licen

License Detail

License Information: ’

Entity Narge: MIRACLE MOVERS, INC.

Firm Hame: . MIRACLE MOVERS, [NC.

i sa Type: Washinglon Biate Business

Entity Typa: Profit Corporation

HEBI: 802514888 Business ID:001  Location £:0001
Status To chack the status of this company, go lo Secratary of State..
Location Address: Malling Address:
521 N $02ND ST £0 BOX 75565
SEATTLE, WA, 98176 SEATTLE, WA, 98175
JESSEAISLINN
Registered Trade Names:

MIRACLE MOVERS

MIRACLE MOVERS, INGC.

information Cureont as of G8/24120410 4:43AM Paclfic Time
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- Corporations Division

Corporations Division - Registration Data Search
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WASHINGTON |
COURTS -
Courts Home | Search Case Racords

Home ! Summary Data 8 Reports I Resources & Links f G

Municipal & District Court Case List

Directions: Below are cases assoclated with your search
- griteria, If the case was filed In Superice or Appellate
Court, there may be docket Information avallable. Docket
Information Is not avallable for Municipal & District Court
Cazeas et this time., ’ : .

To get directions or information about a Court I this list,
view the Washington Court Directory.

Case pParson File Participant . -
Number Name Date  Code Status

_ . Webb, e o :
“{3 NCO417 Jesse 06~05-03 Old Name Closed




_Peargon, Raxne SUT{‘:; i

‘Fronu _ Donadio, Marlanne [Madanna, D@mdia@kingcomaav]
Sent: Tussday, May 25, 2010 2:24 PM

To: KCDC, Seattie; Pearson, Rayne (UTC)

Subject: : RE fﬂtermalzon Reguest- Caze No, Y3-NCO417

Dear Mr. ?ears_on:
-According to our records, his previous name was Jesse Waebb. The name was changed to Alslinn on 6/5/2003..
‘thanks for your inqulry.

Marianne
Court Clerk

From: KCDC, Seattle

sant: Tuesday, May 25, 2010 2:20 PM

To: Donadio, Marlanne

Cer KCDC, Seattle

Subject: FW: Information Request- Case No. Y3-NCD417

From: Pearson, Rayne (UTC) [mallto:RPearson@ute.wa.aov]
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2010 2:15 PM

To! KCDOC, Saattle

Subject: Information Request- Case No, Y3-NCO417

Hello,

Fam Investigating ab individual naewed Jesse Alslinn in an attempt to enforce a cease and desist order against an iltegal
. household goods carder. His name was changed Yo fesse Alglinn in 2003 in connection with the above referenced case

number,

I am trying to find out what his previous name was, befores the change.
Thank you,

RAYNE PEARSON
COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATOR
- COMBUMER PROTECTION AND COMMUNICATIONS
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
PO Box A7280 .
OLYMPIA, WA DBBOA7250
(360) 664.111 1 PHONE'
{360} 6864.4291 FAX




21 07-21-2010
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HNEWG0020  Batt, Jennifer Lynn
CRDER Order Changing
MGIBG Name Jesse Webb
AME Aslinn, Jesse
E}lbﬁ&z: Edward

NEW0OZ1  Webb, Jesse David
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ATTACHMENT E

[Service Date May 8, 2007)
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPGRTATIDNQOM&ISSIO‘&

. In the Matter of Determining the Proper DOCKET TV-061618
- Carrier Classification of
ORDER 02
MIRACLE MOVERS, INC.

INITIAL ORDER TO CEASE AND
DESIST,; DEFAULT ORDER

R N T "l e L T N N

Synopsis. This is an Administrative Law Judge’s Initial Order that is not effective
unless approved by the Commission or allowed to become gffective pursuant to the
Notice at the end of this Order. If this Initial Order bacomes final, the Commission
will find Miracle Movers, Inc., in default for failing to appear at the hearing. In
addition, if this Order becomes final, this Order will require Miracle Movers fa cease
and desist from operating as a household goods carrier in the state of Washington
without obtaining permit authority from the Commission as required under RCIW
81.80.076.

INTRODUCTION

Nature of the Proceeding. The Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission {Conunission) instituted this proceeding undes RCW 81 04.510 10
determine whether Miracle Movers, Inc. (Miracle Movers), 15 operating motor
vehicles for transportation of property for compensation, i.e., operating as a
household goods carrier, on the public highways of the state of Washington without
the necessary permit authonity required for such operations by RCW 81 80.070.

. Procedural History. On March 16, 2007, using first class mail, the Commnuission
served an Order to Show Cause and Notice of Hearing (Show Cause Order) as well as
a Subpoena and Subpoena Duces Tecum for Production of Documents {Subpoenas)
on Miracle Movers at the company’s business address (P.O_Box 755635, Seattle,
Washington 98175), to inifiate a special proceeding under RCW 81.04.510.

On March 21, 2007, the Commission personally served (via legal messenger) the
Show Cause Order and Subpoenas upon Miracle Movers” registered agent in
Olympia, Washington.
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On due and proper notice, the Commission convened a hearing on May 1, 2007, in
Olympia, Washington, before Administrative Law Judge Adam E. Torem.
Commission Staff was the only party appearing at the hearing. Commission Staff
moved for default pursuant to RCW 34.05.440(2) and WAC 480-07-450.
Commussion Staff also requested that it be allowed to present z prima facie case
demonstrating that Miracle Movers was operating as a household goods carrier
without the required permit being issued by the Commission.

RCW 34.05.440(2) allows the presiding officer discretion to enter a “default or other
disposttive order” if a party fails to appear at the hearing. Based on the failure of
Miracle Movers to appear or otherwise comply with the Commission’s subpoenas, the
Administrative Law Judge granted Commission Staff”s request to enter a default
order and to allow for presentation of its case.

Commission Staff presented the testimony of one witness, Ms. Beity Young.
Commission Staff provided a brief summary oral argument at the close of the hearing.

Initial Order. The presiding administrative law judge finds Miracle Movers in
default pursuant to RCW 34.05.440(2) and WAC 480-07-450(1). Further, the
presiding administrative law judge finds that Miracle Movers is operating motor
vehicles for transportation of property, i.2., operating was a household goods carrier
without the necessary authority. Finally, the presiding administrative law judge
orders Miracle Movers to cease and desist from future unauthorized operations.

Appearances. Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowsk:, Assistant Aftorney General, Olympia
‘Washington, represents Commission Staff.

1. MEMORANDUM
A. Defanit

The Show Cause Order includes a notice that any party who fails to attend or
participate i the heaning may be held in defach in aceordance with the terms of RCW
34.05.440 and WAC 480-07-450. RCW 34.05.440(2) provides: “If a party fails to
attend or participate it a hearmg or other stage of an adjudicative proceeding __. the
presiding officer may serve upon all parties a default or other dispositive order, whick
shall include a statement of the grounds for the order ™ WAC 480-07-450(1) provides
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that the Commission may find a pasty i default if the party fails to appear at the time
and place set for a hearing.

The Subpaenas'izzciude Ianguage ordering Miracie Movers to appear for the hearing
and produce specified documents m compliance with subpoena powers granted to the
Commission in RCW 34 05 446 and RCW 81 .04 510.

At the time of the heaning, the Commission had served Miracle Movers with the
Show Cause Order and the Subpoenas by both regular mail and personal service upon
s designated agent. Service by mail 1s complete upon deposit in the United States
mail. RCW 34.05.010{19); WAC 450-07-150(8}(a}. Service can be achieved in this
manner or by personal service, which includes personal service on a corporation™s
registered agent. WAC 480-07-150(7)(a) and {b); see alsec RCW 4.28.080(9). Here,
the Commiission accomplished service by both regular mail to Miracle Movers®
business address in Seatife, Washington, and by personal service on Miracle Movers’
registered agent in Olymp:a, Washington,

Decision. Miracle Mavers was properly and legally served with the Show Cause
Order and Subpoenas and provided due and proper notice of the May 1, 20607,
hearing. Miracle Movers did not appear at the hearing and 1s hereby held m defaule.
Further, Miracle Movers did not comply with the Subpoenas; it failed to appear and
2lso failed {0 produce or otherwise provide any of the specified documents.

ROCW 34 05 440(3) states: “Within seven days after service of a defauit order nnder
subsection (2} of this section ... the party against whom 1t was ordered may filea
written motion requesting that the order be vacated, and stating the grounds rehied
upon.” A notice appeaning at the end of this order provides instructions for filing
such a motion with the Commission.

B. Operating as a Household Goods Carrier Witheut Authority.

The Commission regulates infra-state household goods carriers under RCW 81.80.
No “common camser” shall operate for the fransporiation of properiy for
compensation in this state without first cbiaining from the Commmission a pexmit to do
so. RCW 81.86.070. “Common camer” means any person who ondertakes to
transport property for the general public by motor vehicle for compensation. RCHW
&§1.80.010(4). “Motor carrier”™ means and mcludes “common carmer™ RCIF
81.80.010{7). The term “household goods” means “personal effects and property
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used or to be used in a residence, when 5 is a part of the equi;zmeht or supply of such
residence, and is transported between residences or between a residence and a storage
facility, with the intent to later fransport to a residence.” FAC 480-15-020.

In addstion to requiring household goods carriers to obtain a permut from the
Commission before beginning operations, state law also prohibits household goods
carriers from advertising their operations without first obtaining a permit and then
listing the camier’s current Commission permit pumber. RCW 81.86.355; RCW
81.80.357(1).

In a2 proceeding intfiated under RCW 81.04.510, the responding corporation has the
burden of proving that its alleged operations are not subject to the provisions of RCW
81.8G.070. )

If the corporation is found to be operating as a household goods carrier without the
necessary permit authority, the Commission s authorized and directed to enteran
order requiring the corporation to cease and desist activities subject fo regulation
under Title 81 RCW. RCH 81.04.510.

The evidence in this matter unquestionably demonstrates that Miracle Movers has
engaged in the business of moving household goods without the necessary permit and
has also advertised its operations as a household goods carmrier without listing the

camier’ s permit aumber.

Ms. Betty Young, a compliance specialist with the Conumission, testifted concerning
her mvestigation mto the operations and business practices of Miracle Movers. Ms.
Young prepared a summary of her investigation:, with appendices documenting her
investigation. Ex. 1.

Ms. Young first became aware of the operations of Miracle Movers when a consumer,
M1 David Toner, filed 3 complaint with the Commission alleging that the company
had damaged some of his household goods in the course of a residential move and
was refusing to honor his damage claim. Ex. 2.

M. Toner's complaint, filed with the Commission on May 16, 2006, ndicated that he
had paid Miracle Movers the sum of $445 88 to move some of his household goods
from Sammammsh, Washington, to Mercer Island, Washinpton Mr. Toner was not
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able to provide a bill of Iading, but ke did provide a receipt showing his payment for
the “portal to portal™ services of “2 movers with truck™. Ex. 2 ar 7.

Mr. Mike Meeks, a consumer program specialist with the Commission, worked with

" Mr. Toner to address his complaint. Mr. Meeks determined that Miracle Movers was

not registered with the Commission. On May 31, 2006, Mr. Meeks spoke to “Jessie™
at Miracle Movers and confirmed that he had received a copy of the complaint. Mr.
Meeks also informed “Jessie™ that his business was resuired to be registered with the
Commission. When Mr. Meeks attempted fo connect “Jessic™ with the Comimission’s
Licensing Services department to facilitate registration of the business, “Jessie™ hung
up and disconnected the call on two separate occasions. Ex. 2, at 3.

Miracle Movess failed to respond to the complaint. On June 12, 2006, Mr. Meeks
concluded that the company was in violation or RCW 81.80.070 and closed the
complamt, referring the file to the Commission’s enforcement section. Ex. 2.

In October 2006, Ms. Young mitiated a formal staff investigation into the matter.
Ex. i, at7. She obtained a declaration from Mr. Toner summarizing his experiences
with Miracle Movers. The declaration confirms that on March 1, 2006, Mr. Toner

. paid Miracle Movers the sum of $445 88 for moving the large items from his

apartment and later discovered damage to his desk, coffee table and exercise bike.
Mr. Toner made a request with “Jesse™ at Miracle Movers to file a claim and, when
rebuffed, filed complaints with the Better Business Burean and with the Commission.
Ex 3. '

Mr. Toner eventually filed swit in small claims court and, in a conciliation agreement
signed in June 2006, was able to settle the matter short of trial. Mr. Toner received
$396.37 as a settlement. Ex 4 & Ex §

Durng the beacing, Ms. Young confirmed that moving honsehold geods from
Sammamish to Mercer Island would require travel on the highways of Washington
State.

Ms. Young searched the Internet and telephone directortes for Miracle Movers and
found several listings for the company. On February 14, 2007, Ms. Young personally
called four different telephone numbers for Miracle Movers and each was answered
by a woman stating “Miracle Movers, how may I help you?” Ex. 1, at 7-8; see also
Ex 1, App. J Fmally, Ms. Young located a company website,
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www.miraclemovers.com, containing adverfising material promoting the company’s

services of performing residential ind commercial moves in Washington. Ex. 7, App.
I Athesting, Ms. Young testified that the website remiained active. Zx. 6. Nose of

these advertisements include a reference to 2 Commission permit number.

Ms. Youag's investigation confains & summary of previous Commission achons taken
agamst Mr. Jody Webb, the previous owner of Miracle Movers in Docket TV-
030010 In that matter, the Commussion issued a Cease and Desist Order agamst Me.
Webb, but did not name the corporation, Miracle Movers. Ex. 1, af 5-6, and af App.
€ dpp D, and App E.

In a separate action, on March 16, 2007, the Commussion 1ssued a penalty assessment
in the amonnt of $1,500 against Miracle Movers. The company has not responded to
the penalty assessment. See Docket TV-470463.

The Commission has never received a pepmit application from Miracle Movers or
From its current company president, Jesse Aishing; nor has the Commission ever
granted z permit to Miracle Movers for ransporting household goods.

Decision. By failing to appear at the hearing held on May 1, 2007, Miracle Movers
has also fatled to meet the burden of proving that ite business operations are not
sulbyject to the provisions of RCW 81 80.070. The evidence presented by Commission
Staff through exhibits and witness testimony establiches that Miracle Movers has
trausported property, 1.e., household goods, for compensation over the highways of
the state of Washington without obtainmg authority from the Commission, as required
by RCW 31.80.070. The evidence and testimony presented also establish that
Miracle Movers has and continues to advertice the operations of a household goods
carrier without identifying 2 Comnuission permit nember, in vielation of REW
81.80.357(1).

HI. FINDINGS OF FACT

{1}  The Washington Utilittes and Transporfation Commission is an agency of the
state of Washington, vested by statute with authonty to regulate persons
engaged in the business of transporting household goods for compensation
over the public roads of the state of Washington.
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Miracle Movers holds itself out to the public as a corporation engaged in the
‘business of transporting honsehold goods for compensation over the public
highways within the state of Washington, advertising its services by means of
both print and on-line telephone directories, as well as through a company
website.

Miracle Movers, through its employees, transporied the household goods of
M. David Toner on March 1, 2006, for compensation over the public
highways of the state of Washington

Miracle Movers has not applied for, nor obtained from the Commission,
permit authority allowing 1t to operate as a household goods carrier within
Washington State.

Miracle Movers failed to comply with the Subpoenas properly served.

Misacle Movers failed to appear at the hearing convened on May 1, 2007,

- pursuant to nofice that was properly served.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding
and over Miracle Movers pursuant to RCW 81 .04.510, RCW 81.80.070, and
RCW B1.80.357.

Pursuant to RCW 34.05.440(2), Miracle Movers s held in defauit for failing to
appear at the May 1, 2007, heaning.

Miracle Movers did perform and is performing business operations requinng
operating authority from the Commission, without first having obtained that
authority, in vioiation of RCW 81 80.070.

‘Miracle Movers is classified as a common carrier of household goods within
the state of Washington, pursuant to RCW 81 .80.010{4) and WAC 480-15-
020, '
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{5}  The Commission is dicected by RCW §1.04.519 fo order the respondent fo
cease ang desist from condueting operations requinng permit authority unless
or unti the required authority is obfained from the Commission.

V. ORBER

THE COMMISSION ORDERS That:

{I})  The respondent, Miracle Movers, is held in default. Should Miracle Movers
fail to respond to this Order by filing a2 written motion within seven (7} days
requesting that the order be vacafed pursuant to RCW 34.05 4463}, the default
1 thus proceeding shall renwain in place.

(2}  Miracle Movers is classified as a common carrier of household goods within
the state of Washington.

(3} - Miracle Movers shall cease and desist from operations in this state requiring
pesmit authority under RCW 81 .80.070 unless or until it obtains the required
authority from the Commission.

Dated at Glympia, Washington, and effective May 8, 2007.

WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

ADAM E. TOREM
Administrative Law Judge




ATTACHMENT F
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF PENALTIES INCURRED AND DUE
FOR VIOLATIONS OF LAWS AND RULES

PENALTY ASSESSMENT NO: TV-070463
PENALTY AMOUNT: §1.500

HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIER:
Miracle Movers, Inc.

P.C. Box 75565

Seattle, WA 98175

The commission believes that you have committed a violation of Revised Code of
Washington (RCW) 81.80.07C by fransporting household goods for compensation on the
public highways of the state of Washington without the necessary permit required for such
operations. RCW 81.80.070(4} allows penalties of $1,500 for every such violation.

As a result, the commission hereby potifies you that it has assessed penalties against you in
the amonnt $1.500, as follows:

The commission has evidence that on March 1, 2006, Miracle Movers transported
household goods from z residence in Sammamish to a residence on Mercer Island.
Miracle Movers charged $445 88 for performing the March 1, 2006, move. Miracle
Movers has never held a permast from the commission and 1s therefore not authorized
to transport household goods for compensation on the public highways of
Washington.

This information. if proved at a hearing and not rebutted or explained, is sufficient to support
the penalty assessment.

Your penalty i1s due and pavable now. If you believe the violations did not occur, you may
request a hearmyg to contest the penalty assessment. If there 1s 2 reason for the violations that
you think shonld excuse you from the penalty, you may ask for mitigation {reduction) of this
penalty. See RCW 81.04.405.

You have the night fo preseat your request for review or mitigation at 2 hearing, but yon are
not reqtsmad to do so. If you do, the commission will review the evidence supporfing your
request in a hearing before an adnunistrative law judge. The administrative Iaw judge will
consider your plea and notify vou of lus or her decision.




PENALTY ASSESSMENT NO. TV-070463 PAGE2

You must act within 15 davs affer receiving this notice to do one of the followng:

s Pay the amount due.
-« Request a heaning to contest the occursence of the viclations.
= Request mitigation o contest the amonnt of the penalty.

Please indicate your selection on the enclosed form and send it to the Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission, Post Gffice Box 47250, Olympia, Washington 98504-7250,
within FIFTEEN (35) days after you receive this notice.

If you do not act within 15 days, the commission may refer this matter to the Office of the
Attorney General for collection. The commission may then sue you to coliect the penalty.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective March 16, 2007.

Ann E. Rendahi
Administrative Law Judge




ATTACBMENT G
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF PENALTIES INCURRED AND DUR
FOR VIOLATIONS OF LAWS AND RULES

PENALTY ASSESSMENT: TV-071988
PENALTY AMOUNT: $2,000

HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIER:
Miracle Movers, Inc.
~ P.O. Box 75565

Seattle, WA 98175

The Washingion Ulilities and Transporiation Commission believes that you have committed

a violation of Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 81.80.070 by transporting household
goods for compensation on the public highways of the state of Washington without the
necessary permit required for such epsrat:ons RCW B1.80.070(4) allows penalties of $1,500
for every such violation. The commission also believes you have committed a violation of
RCW 81.80.357, which :equa:es a commission permit number be listed in any advertisement
of houschold goods moving services. RCW 81.80.357 allows penalties of up to SSQ{I for
every such violation.

As aresult, the cammission hereby notifies you that it has assessed penalties against ﬁfou in
the amount $2,000, as follows:

The commission has evidence that on March 27 and 28, 2007, Miracle Movers
transported household goods from a residence in Bellevue to a residence in Mukilteo,
Miraele Movers charged $3935.58 for performing the March 27 and 28, 2007, move.
Miracle Movers has never held 2 permit from the commission and is therefore not
authorized to transport household goods for compensation on the public. h;ghways of
Washfngten

The commission also has evidence that Miracle Movers advertises its services on a
web site (www.miraclemovers.com) and in on-line telephone directories (Dex,
Superpages, Anywho) without Iisting the requiréd commission permit number.

This- mfonnatmn, if proved at a hearing and not rebutted or explmned is suﬁicxent to support
the penalty assessment.

Your penalty is due and payable now. If-ycu believe the violations did not occur, you may

- request & hearing to contest the penalty assessment. If there is a reason for the violations that
“you think should excuse you from the penalty, you may ask for mmgatmn (reduotwn) of thts
penalty. See RCW §1.04.405. -
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You have the ﬁght to present your request for review or mmgatmn at a hearing, bul you are
aot rec;uired to do 50. If you do, the commission will review the évidencs supporting your
request in a hearing before an administrative law judge. The admlmsh*atwe law _mdge will
censufer your plea and notify }feu of his or her decision. , _

i this notice to do one of the following:

¢ Paythe aﬁleuﬁt due, _
» Requesta hearing 1o conlest the ocourrence of the violations.
+ Request mitigation to contest the amount of the penalty.

Pieass indicate your selection on the enclosed form and send it to the Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission, Post Office Box 47250, Olympia, Washington 98504-7250,
within FIFTEEN (15) days after you receive this nofice.

If you do not act within 15 days, the camisaian may refer this maiter to the Office of the
Attorney General for collection. The commission may then sus you to collest the penalty.

DATED at Olynipia, Washington, and effective Qetober 29, 2007,

Administrative Law Judge
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Time: ] '
-SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
POR THURSTON COUNTY
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND NO. 0¢-2.52822 -5
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
' Plaintiff,
PETITION FOR CIVIL
v _ ENFORCEMENT OF AGENCY
: - ORDER, MONETARY PENALTIES
MIRACLE MOVERS, INC., ~ AND INJUNCTIVE RELIBE
-Defendant. »

‘Plaintiff Washington Utilities and Transportation Cosimission (Commiission), by and
mugh its attorneys, Robert M. Mckenna, Attorney General, and Michas! A, Fassio, Assistant
Attorney General, make the following petition:

1  NATURE OF THIS CASE

LI Thisis acivil action pursuant to RCW 34.{')5578,3 provision of the

Administrative Proeedure Act (RCW 34.05), for sourt enforcement of éommfssion Order 02,

; ATTORNEY (ENERAL OF WASHINGTON
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT el
OF AGENCY ORDER- | : PO B 40iEE WA 93%04-0138 -

(60) 661183
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. who adveriises, solkits, offers, or enters inio an sgreerent to transport, household guoésns&eﬁnedbyth&

an adminisirative order issued by the Commission against Defendant, Miracle Movers, Tne.
{Miracle Movers). ‘ ) '

12 Injts Order 02, the ca;§naﬁssien ordored Misacle Movers fo cease and désist '
from conducting honsebold goods transportation services fo‘rléampensaﬁoa within Washington
State uniess or yatil Iviimc!é Movers cbtained a permit from the Commission.

13 | Persons who transport household goods batween points in Washington State for
compensation are required to have a permit ;ssuad by the Commission, Former RCW .
81.80.076 and RCW 81.80,075.) Defendant, Miracle Movers has never had su,ch a petmit, yet
it has transported and is transporting household goods for compensation between points in this
state, and is conducting household goods moving operations in violation of Order 02 and state
faw.

14  Therefore, among other things, the Commission asks the Court to enforce
Commission Oa;der 02 by issuing a permanent injunction barring Miracle Movers fmm
engaging in business as a houschold goods carrier without a household goods carrier permit
issur;r.f by the Commission, apd impose a $10,000 oivil ﬁmaliy on Miracle Movers for violatim;
of Or&ar 02.

! At all tivhes material to this Petition, businessss stich as Miracle Movers were and are required to have n
commoen mpamﬁmsuedbyﬂw%mmﬁsmbammymypmmehmomgmdsmm
servioss for Hire within Washington state.- This permit requirement was contained in former RCW 81,80.070 until
2009; it i now contained in RCW 81.80.075.

Former RCW $1.80.070 provided, in part: s common sarrier, ..shall not operate fur the transportation
of property for compensation in this state without ﬁx&tabﬁmmgﬁvm the comrfssion & permit for such
operation.” Common carrists Inchude household goods camriers. RCW 31.04.010(4).

ROW 81.80.075 (cifective 2009) provides, in part: “No person shall engage in business as a household
goods carrier withous fivst obtaining a permit issiied by the Commission.” RCW 81.80.010 {as amended in 2009},
defines “household goods canier” as “a parson who transports for compensation; by motor velicle In this state, or

- Commission.”
ATTOKNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON -
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT Utiitestod Teasporilion Drviee™
OF AGENCY ORDER -2 $0- Box 40128 Olympla, WA 985040128

{360) 664-11%5
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~ IL JURISDICTION AND VENUE
21 This Court has jurisdiction under RCW 34.05.578 to enforce an order of & state
ageney The Commission is  state agency, Order 02 is an otder of the Commission.
22  Under RCW 34.05.578(3), “vente is determined as in all other civil cases.” in

- this case, venue is proper in Thurston County pursuant to RCW 4,12, 025(1 ), because Miracle

Mowers is a porporation with ar&gtstexed ggent in Thurston County.
‘ IIL. PARTIES

31.  The Commission is a state agency created by chapter RCW 80.01. The
Cmmmssmn is authorized under RCW 80.01,040 and chapter RCW §1.80 to regulats in the
public infaést persons engaéed in the transporiation of property fof compensation over the
public highways of the state of Washington, inicluding household goods catriers. '

5‘2. Miracke Mwers is a corporation ihat does business in the state of Washing(ian,
with headquartm;s in King County, Washington. -

IV. FACTS ‘

4.1 Atall times matéri&l to this matter, including currently, Miracle Movers has
nevéf.haci a common carrier permit issued by the Commission authorizing ml& Movers o
transport !;aﬁseholé goods for compensation between points in the state of Washington.

42  OnMay 16, 2006, the Commission received a c;)mplaint from & customer of
Miracle Movers, The complainant alleged that in the course of transporting the ﬁeﬁlpiainam‘s
household goads, Miracle anérs éamaged some of those goods, and Miracle Movers refused

" to honor his damage claim. The Comsisslon’s investigation determined that Miracle Movers

was ﬁanspemng property, including houschold goods, for cexzipensaﬁon on the éub‘[ic

R . A’}.TUBNEVGSNBRALQF WASHINGTON
'PETTTION FOR ENFORCEMENT B e S+
{F AGENCY ORDER -3 . POBon #0128 Ofyenpls, WA 935040123

(360)564-1183
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highways of the sﬁte anzshing’éan withaut holding the permit required by former RCW
81.80.070. ‘ -

43  The Conumission contacted a representative of Miracle Movers to provide a
copy of the customer complaint. The Commission informed Miracle Movers that it requltad a
conthion carrier petmit to provide common carriage of household goods between poliits in the
state of Washington. The Commission also repeatedly attempted to provide Miracle Movers
technical assistance regarding the process for obtaining a household goods common carrier
penmt Mimc):le Movers did not respond to the complaint, nor did Miracle Movers attempt m'
obiain & permit. The Commission then initiated a formal investigation of Miracle Movers.

44 OnMarch 16,2007, and under mthority of RCW 81.04.510, the Commission

served an Order to Shiow Cause Why the Operations of Miracle Movers, Ing, are nat' Subject to
Title 81 RCW and Notics of Hearing {Show Cause Order) as well as a Subpoena and Subpocna
Duces Tecum for Production of Documents (Subpoenas), on _it;ﬁracle Movers at Miracle
Movers” business address. ﬁn March 21, 2007, the Commission persunaily sexved (via Iegnl'
messenger) the Show Cause Onder and Subpoensas on Miracle ﬂovers’ registered a@nt.

4.5  Pursuant to that Show Cause Order, the Commission convened a hearing on
May 1, 2007, before a Commission Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). Miracle Movers did not
appoar at the hearing, and failed o comply with the Subpoenas. At the hearing, the
uncontested evidenos estabiished that Miracle Movers had transported household goods for
oompensaiion over the highways of the state of Washington, and was holding itself out to the
public as a housshold goods carrier by advertising its services in print, online, and oh a

compaty Web site,
. A s wssami
FETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT ' 14005 Bvergreen Park Diive 8W

OF AGENCY OBDER - 4 . PO Box 40823 Olympis, WA 985040172
. {360) 564-1183
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46  OnMay?8, 2007, the Commission ALJ issued Order 02 (entitlod “Initial Order
to Cease and Deslst; Default Order”) holding Miracle Movers in default, and finding that
Miracle Movers performed household goods moving operations requiring permit suthority
from the Commission, without first having oﬁtained that authority, in violation of former RCW
§1.80.070, ‘The AL ordered Miracte Movers 1o cesse and desist from conducting household
goods moving operations tmc_ier former RCW 81 .8&.670 requiring permit aﬁﬁmﬁty unless ot
imiii it obtaihe:!vthe zeqmreé pzrzmtfmmﬁie Commission. A copy of Order 02 is attached as
Exmbi,m;ethe Affidavit of Lisa Wyse, o

47  The Commission properly served Ordor 02 upon Miracle Movers on May 8,
2007, A copy of the Proof of Service of Order 02 is attached as Exhibit B to the Affidavit of
Lisa Wyse, '

48  OnMay29, 2007, and pursuant i RCW 80.01.060(3), Order 02 became & final /
c;smgnisafén oxder. On May 31, 2007, the Commission issued a Notice of Finality, and
properly served that Notice upon Miraole Movers. A copy of the Néﬁee of anhty is attached |
as Exhibit C to the Affidavit ef Lisa Wyse. A copy of the Proof of Service of the Notice of ‘
Finality is attached as Bxhibit D to the Affidavit of Lisa Wyse.

49 After Order 02 becamse fina on May 29, 2007, Miracle Movers knowingly
failed to comply with Order 02 by continuing to conduct housetiold goods moving operations
in Washington State requiring & permit from the Commission. |

410 InJuly 2009, the Commission sent a letter to companies belleved to be |
operating as housel;nfd gaed; carriers without required permit authority, including Miracle
Movers. Among other things, the lette specifically informed Miracle Movers that new

ATTORNEY OENERAL OF WASHIHOTON

PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT - - - o g

OF AGENCY ORDER -5 : : : PO Box 40126 Clyinpla, WA 98504-0125
. ’ ‘ {(350}664-1183
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- Miracle Movers holds itself out fo the pablic to sonduct residential housshold goods moving

houschold goods carrier permit issued Ey the Commission as required by state law, yet Mizaclg

household goods laws would go into effect in July 2009 expanding the definition of
“household goods carrier,” and providing for increased penalties for violating a ceaseand
desist arder and advertising without a ;sermi& The letter wmed Miracle Movers that the
Commission would seek enforoement of Order 02 in superior court showld Miraclo Movers fil
to promptly apply to the Commission for household goods permit authority and fail to
immediately cease operating or advertising 2s a household goods carrier until it obtained the
p§rmit, Miracle- Movers did not sui:;mit- an spplication, nor otherwise respond to the letter.

4.11  Miracle Movers advertises its services on its Web site and on t least one online-
dimctozy.l Mi;acchovers‘ Web site, www.mirsclemovers.com, advertises that the company
offers “residential and ceinmerciai”_moving services, and is “licensed and insared.” The Web
site lists Jocal contact numbers for Seattle, the Eastside, South King County, and the “North
End.” . . )

4,12 Miracle Movers provides estimates for residential hauseh:aiﬁ goods moves
within Washingfon State to prospective customers who contact its local telephons numbers,
Miracle Movers' estimates include moving personnel, s truck and safety equipment.

4,13 Through its Web site and oniine advertisements, and by providing eszéma:es,

operations and engages in business as a household goods carrier within the state of
Washington, ' ' |
V. cenimssmws AUTHORITY TO SEEK CIVIL ENFORCEMENT
51  Asdescribed in Part V of this Petition, Miracte Movers does not have a

AT?GRNBY GENERAL OF WASHINGTOR
mvm.

PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT - : mmm
OF AGENCY ORDER - 6 mmmm;@mman
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Movers continues to transport hoosehold goods for compensation between points in
Washington State, and conduct related business activity, in violation of Commission Order 02, |
and state law.

52  RCW 34.05.578 authorizes gstatéagency such as the Commission to seek eivil
enforcement of an agency order by filing a pefition for civil enforcement in the superior court.
Under that statuts, g“ﬁw agency may l‘éqt‘l&ﬁf, and the court may grent, declaratory relief,
temporary ami pirmanent injunclive relief, any other civil remedies provided by law, or any
combinatiﬁn of the forsgoing,”

| VI. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Based on the foregoing allegations, and in accordance with RCW 34,05.578, the
Commission asica the Ceurt to | . | |

6.t~ Enieran order directing ;&ﬁracle Movers to comply with the Cornmission Order
02 by imméciiately ceasing and desisting from conducting housshold goods moving operations
in Washington State requiring permit authority under RCW 81.80.075, without a permit issued
by the Commission, _ ' )

62 'Issuea permanont injunction to perpetually restrain Miracle Movers fiom
engaging in business as & m@m& goods carrier by transporting household good_s for
compensation, by motor vehicle between points in \*Iashingten State, or advarﬁﬁng, soliciting,
offering, o entering into an agreement to transport household goods, without first obtaining a
household goods common carrier petmit ﬁm the Commission as required by RCW 81.80.075.

6.3  Impose civil penalties against Miracle Movers in the amount of $10,000, for

* engaging in business as a housshold goods carrler in violation of a cease and desist order

] ATTORNEY ﬁgﬂmoe w.s&ggiwm
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT ' . "’{‘“““;m w‘mmmmm;“ .
OF AGENCYORDER -7 : mmw;z;mg?mmm
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issued by the Commission under RCW 81.04.510 {In this case, Order 02), as authorized by

RCW 8LE0LOT5(5).

63 Award the Commission ite costs, fees, and other disbursements associsted with

the filing and méint\’.‘-ﬁame of this petition, including reasonable attorney’s fees.

64  Retain judsdiction to enforce its orders.

65  Grantany ﬁmhzr or other relief'the court deems just and appropriate.

DATED this A3 day of thnbey’, 2009.

PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AGENCY ORDER - §

Respectfully sabmitted,

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

1 A FASSIO -
WSBA Ne. 37139
Assistant Attorney Gensral

(360) 664-1152

" Attorneys for Plaintiff Washington Utilities and, .

Transportation Corumissien
1400 8, Evergreen Park De. 8.W.
P.0O. Box 40128

Clympia, WA 98504-0128

-ATFORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
T Uniithes mad Trasepoltation INvision
10O 8 Park Drive BW
PG Boe 40123 Clympla, Wk 735640128
(350 654-1183 .
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11 | cexeepiTE 2 LS pyy, g2
2 | 1 1 No Hearing is Set ETTry 80D oy er
& Hearing js Set: - By " CLERy |
3 Dhate; Janaary 15, 2010 _
Time: %:00 am. ARPHTY
4 Todge/Calendsr; Hon, Thomas MoPhse
s ‘ '
6
7
8 | _
9 | SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
1 | FORTHURSTON COUNTY
1y | WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND NO. 09.2-02833-5 .
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
12 : Pl
13
v. . [FROPOSED}
14 | DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST
45 | - MIRACLE MOVERS, INC, DEFENDANT MIRACLE MOVERS,
INC.
16 Defendanh
17
18 N
9 I  JUDGMENT SUMMARY
10 1,1 Judgment Creditor: wwumnammmmm
Commission
21 :
- 12 Mdgqambeﬁon Miracle Movers, Inc.
” 13 Total Judgment $10,000
" 14 Attomey Fees and Costs: _ '§495 o
© 25 15 Postjudgmen Interest Rats: 12.0% per annum
26, T '
POSER) OWRD@AW.T Traneportition
FomovNT- 1 R e AR




16  Attomey for Judgment Creditor: . Michael A, Fagsio

1
2 0 Berareen bak Drive W

; ?1 m 5‘3’4« \}zﬁzggsm:zs

4 I  BASIS

3 This mai;ércameﬁcforetheﬂomfmi;laﬁnﬁﬁﬁfasﬁngt?n Utdlities and

6 I‘ranspﬁ_rmﬂcn’s‘(@mmiss,ion) motion for defaukt judgment against defendant Miracie

Z Movers, Inc. The Cou:tizas autaraé ag order of default in this acﬁon. ,

9 _ IL  FINDINGS

10 A hearing was held on plaintiffs motion on shis date. Plaintiff appeared at the hearing
11 | through its attomey of record, Michacl A. Fassic. Notice of ths hearing was giveato -

12 | defendant Mirscle Movers, Inc. and it did not appesr personally or theongh an attornsy of the
13 hearing, No response was mads by defendant Miracle Movers, In;:, 1o plaintifl®z motion.

;: _ Ihg@mbwnsié@edthapleadings filod in this sction, the declzzation of plaintitfs

16 counszl, the proof of service on file, and the Order of Defintt against defendant Miracle

17 M‘ava:sﬁ Ine. ) ‘ |

18 Based on the oral argument ofpmsmes,mpgéadiﬁgm&eﬁmm
19| the Courtfindst -

20 1. This Court declared defondant Miracle Movers, Inc. to be in default by this

A Cowrt's order ﬁiedj-aﬁaymth‘smmder,

zz ' 2. ?mfﬁmofﬁs,mmmmmﬁGMMDndeﬁndm ‘
o Miracic Movers, 150, i on Tl wilh the COurt e
25 3. “Ihe demand set out in the petition for enforcement is for the Court fo dirvct the
26 Defendant comply with Comission Order 02, istue  permanent injonstion

A o Trmspartoo D

i - o <23

{PROPOSED] ORDER FOR DEFAULT 1465 § Evergooen Pak Dedvs SW
FUDGMENT -2 ' PO B 42128 Olympia, WA FERN-GEIE.

- (o) ead-113y

et o »



agatnst the Defendant, issue & civi penalty in the smorunt of $10,000, and avard

1

2 costs aad foss, including ressonsble etormeys” foes, as desoribed below.

3 4 Plaintffis entifled (o the selief sough nrthe Petition for Enforoement,

: , OL ORDER . .

P Basedonthéabwﬁﬁﬂdingsofﬁwtapdmc!&si?nsuﬂaw,mdgimﬁsmmias

| 78 follows: | ,

s 1 Defendant Mimole Movers, I, is diréeted to comply with Coramission Order
9 02, # Final Onder issusd to Miracle Movers, Inc. in Commission Docket TV-
10 061618 on May 29, 2009, by rutmediately cossing and dosisting from
ke condecting household goods mioving operations in Washington State requiring
3 I penait authorty under RCW 81.80.075, without  pesmit ssued by the

14 Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission. )

15 2. Defendant Miracle Movers, Inc. and all successors, assigns, and transferees are
‘16 herebye@inad mdpmnenﬂyremﬂedﬁ'ﬁmdmﬁy or indirectly engaging
17 in any of the following conduet: |

18 a  Engugingin businsss as ahousehold goods carrer by transporting

1 housshold goods for compensation, by motor vehiole between poiots in
zf Washington Siate, withoui first obfaining a hnu#émld goods common
2 carrier permit front the Washington Utlities and Transportation

2 b, - TPngagingin business as ahousshold goods carrlerby sdvertising, |
% soliciting, offering, or entering into s agreement fo transport household
26 - _

s e o R T
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goods, without first obtaining a household goc;ds COmIOnN carrier pesmit
from the Washington Utilities and Transporiation Commizsion.

3. Defendant Miracle Movers is directed fo pay a civil penaliy of 31;},060 for
enpaging in business a3 & household goods carrier in violation of'a cease and
desist order is;ua& by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Comrafssion
under RCW 81.04.510. _ "

4, Plaintiffis ;warﬁad coste and fees and ofher disbméem&;ts associmted with the

‘ filing and maintenance of its petition for enforcement, including reasonable
attorneys® foss, in the amount of $495. |
The Court retains ;mis&icﬁonto enforoe this Order.

DATED this ib day of %ﬁgggﬁémlo

Presented by:
'ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
FASSIO
Asgistant Genersl
WSBA No. 3713

[400-S. Bvergreen Park Dr. §W
P.0, Box 40128

| -Qlympia, W S8504-0128 _ e _
_gﬁwm?imﬁwmmumm S | K

Tmzspomtmn Commission

o ATTORNEY CHENERAL OF WASHINGTOMN
[EROPOSED] ORDER FOR DEFAULT ﬂ:‘mnw&mmsw
JUDOMENT - 4 - PO Bow #6128 ‘“‘Ig?mm




ATTACHMENT J

Information Current 07/01/2010
Through:

Database Last Updated: 07/06/2010

Update Frequency: Weekly
Current Date: 07/09/2010

Source: WA SECRETARY OF STATE

VFiIing Number: 200917365418

Filing Date: 06/22/2009

Filing Time: 11:57 AM

Expiration Date: 06/22/2014

Fiﬁng Type: : . ORIGINAL

Filing Office: WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING

405 BLACK LAKE BLVD. SW
OLYMPIA, WA 98502

Original Filing Number: 200917365418

Debtor(s): JESSE EDWARD AISLINN




25604 SE 30™ ST
SAMMAMISH, WA 98075
USA

MIRACLE MOVERS INC.
25604 SE 30™ ST
SAMMAMISH, WA 98075
USA

INNOVATIVE CONSULTING GROUP INC.
25604 SE 30™ ST

SAMMAMISH, WA 98075

UsA

PUGET SOUND TRUCK RENTAL LLC.
25604 SE 30™ ST

SAMMAMISH, WA 98075

USA

NORTHWEST TRUCK RENTAL LLC.
25604 SE 30™ ST

SAMMAMISH, WA 98075

USA

CASCADE TRUCK RENTAL LLC.
25604 SE 30™ ST
SAMMAMISH, WA 98075

USA

CROWN TRUCK RENTAL LLC.,
25604 SE 30™ ST
SAMMAMISH, WA 98075
USA

Secured Party(s): JODY WEBB

P.O.BOX 1
PESHASTIN, WA 98847
USA




ATTACHMENT K

Sound Politics Washington State Voter
Database

§ First / Bt ' i
H . .
Count;|Last ngddl M Number [Street  iICity Last Registere {PA {|Statu iCongi[Leg!{Prec
y Name ile /F Voted date d V s
E iIName i
H

Data is from Secretary of State’s Voter Registration Database public release of Jun. 25, 2010
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I Alwqj{;‘owlm harehy certify thnt a capy of thq fotegamg tibtice: wassewe& on S’I‘ATE
GF WASHINGTON RTMENT OF LI _ENSING hy m&l!mg\rz&tim[}mledﬁlatﬁs
_g.‘éc,cerhﬁedmmi.atl?_f. astin Washil

‘Dated: October 26,2010 “Signed:

g;éecm@s R




